TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM554411

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PROSPECT CAPITAL CORPORATION		12/20/2019	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOTION RECRUITMENT PARTNERS LLC			
Street Address:	131 Clarendon Street, 3rd Floor			
City:	Boston			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02116			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85099304	MOTION RECRUITMENT PARTNERS
Serial Number:	85258553	TALENT IN ACTION
Serial Number:	85258561	WHERE PEOPLE MEET PERFORMANCE
Serial Number:	85259396	JOBSPRING TALENT IN ACTION
Serial Number:	85259399	SEVENSTEP SIMPLY EFFECTIVE RPO
Serial Number:	85258663	SIMPLY EFFECTIVE RPO
Serial Number:	85259401	WORKBRIDGE WHERE PEOPLE MEET PERFORMANCE
Serial Number:	77280959	SEVEN STEP RECRUITING
Serial Number:	85947561	JOBSPRING
Serial Number:	85945285	TECH IN MOTION
Serial Number:	86119798	SEVEN STEP RPO
Serial Number:	77672629	JOBSPRING PARTNERS
Serial Number:	77668943	WORKBRIDGE ASSOCIATES
Serial Number:	86458524	TALENT AI
Serial Number:	87223997	JOBSPRING
Serial Number:	87224007	WORKBRIDGE
Serial Number:	87234032	WORKBRIDGE
Serial Number:	87433784	TALENT UNBOUNDED
Serial Number:	87234041	SEVEN STEP
		TRADEMARK

900528129 **REEL: 006823 FRAME: 0540**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87234047	SEVENSTEP	
Serial Number:	77395986	TECHIEGOLD	
Serial Number:	77395976	CAREERHOLDINGS	
Serial Number:	77280962	C. BRIDGES ASSOCIATES	
Serial Number:	77821628	JOBSPRING	
Serial Number:	77820709	WORKBRIDGE	
Serial Number:	75731888	REMINGTON INTERNATIONAL	
Serial Number:	75717426	DISCOUNTFLIES	
Serial Number:	76066162	JOB PLACEMENT WITH A PULSE	
Serial Number:	87420832	SEVENSTEP	
Serial Number:	87234057	TALENT AI	
Serial Number:	87570217	TECHNOLOGY IN MOTION	
Serial Number:	87572791	TIMMY AWARDS	
Serial Number:	87234065	TALENT AI	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9175229982

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 735-8882

Email: MSEGUI@MORRISONCOHEN.COM

Correspondent Name: Timur N. Eron
Address Line 1: 909 Third Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	027222-0005(TEron)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timur N. Eron
SIGNATURE:	/Timur N. Eron/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Prospect-Motion)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Prospect-Motion)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Prospect-Motion)#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Prospect-Motion)#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Prospect-Motion)#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Prospect-Motion)#page6.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Prospect-Motion)#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006823 FRAME: 0541

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of December 20, 2019, is made by and between **PROSPECT CAPITAL CORPORATION**, as agent ("Agent"), and **MOTION RECRUITMENT PARTNERS LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 17, 2018 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and granted to Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 2, 2018, at Reel/Frame: 6317/0072;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Agent has agreed to release its rights and security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby fully and finally terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and releases, without any representation, its security interest and rights in, to and under the following (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- (a) all of the Grantor's Trademarks and Trademark License to which it is a party, including those referred to on Schedule A;
- (b) all renewals or extensions of the foregoing, including the right to claim priority or file an application on the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the sue of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License; and
- (d) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the Code) of the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement, dilution or other violation of any Trademark or any Trademark License, including right to receive any damages, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Trademark License;
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Agent hereby authorizes Grantor or Grantor's agent to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office

[Signature Page Follows]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

PROSPECT CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent

Name: M. Grier Eliasek

Title: President and Chief Operating Officer

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks and Trademark Licenses

Mark	Owner	App. No./Reg. No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status
MOTION RECRUITMENT PARTNERS	Grantor	RN: 4143388 SN: 85099304	August 3, 2010	May 15, 2012	Registered May 15, 2012
TALENT IN ACTION	Grantor	RN: 4147632 SN: 85258553	March 4, 2011	May 22, 2012	Registered May 22, 2012
WHERE PEOPLE MEET PERFORMANCE	Grantor	RN: 4147633 SN: 85258561	March 4, 2011	May 22, 2012	Registered May 22, 2012
JOBSPRING TALENT IN ACTION (Stylized)	Grantor	RN: 4343040 SN: 85259396	March 7, 2011	May 28, 2013	Registered May 28, 2013
SEVENSTEP SIMPLY EFFECTIVE RPO (Stylized)	Grantor	RN: 4343041 SN: 85259399	March 7, 2011	May 28, 2013	Registered May 28, 2013
SIMPLY EFFECTIVE RPO	Grantor	RN: 4343039 SN: 85258663	March 4, 2011	May 28, 2013	Registered May 28, 2013
WORKBRIDGE WHERE PEOPLE MEET PERFORMANCE (Stylized)	Grantor	RN: 4343042 SN: 85259401	March 7, 2011	May 28, 2013	Registered May 28, 2013

132810.01067/122315823v.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006823 FRAME: 0544

SEVEN STEP RECRUTTING	Grantor	RN: 3532763 SN: 77280959	September 17, 2007	November 11, 2008	Registered Supplemental Register 8 Accepted December 3, 2013
<u>JOBSPRING</u>	Grantor	RN: 4465659 SN: 85947561	May 31, 2013	January 14, 2014	Registered January 14, 2014
TECH IN MOTION	Grantor	RN: 4494064 SN: 85945285	May 29, 2013	March 11, 2014	Registered March 11, 2014
SEVEN STEP RPO	Grantor	RN: 4694260 SN: 86119798	November 15, 2013	March 3, 2015	Registered Principal Register - Sec. 2(F) March 3, 2015
JOBSPRING PARTNERS	Grantor	RN: 3883524 SN: 77672629	February 18, 2009	November 30, 2010	Registered 8 & 15 January 8, 2017
WORKBRIDGE ASSOCIATES	Grantor	RN: 3883518 SN: 77668943	February 12, 2009	November 30, 2010	Registered 8 & 15 January 8, 2017
TALENT AI	Grantor	RN: 5121307 SN: 86458524	November 19, 2014	January 10, 2017	Registered Supplemental Register January 10, 2017
JOBSPRING (Stylized)	Grantor	RN: 5218343 SN: 87223997	November 2, 2016	June 6, 2017	Registered June 6, 2017

2025P9380					
WORKBRIDGE (Stylized)	Grantor	RN: 5218344 SN: 87224007	November 2, 2016	June 6, 2017	Registered June 6, 2017
WORKBRIDGE	Grantor	RN: 5218541 SN: 87234032	November 11, 2016	June 6, 2017	Registered June 6, 2017
TALENT UNBOUNDED	Grantor	RN: 5340392 SN: 87433784	May 2, 2017	November 21, 2017	Registered November 21, 2017
SEVEN STEP	Grantor	RN: 5362703 SN: 87234041	November 11, 2016	December 26, 2017	Registered Principal Register - Sec. 2(F) December 26, 2017
SEVENSTEP (Stylized)	Grantor	RN: 5362704 SN: 87234047	November 11, 2016	December 26, 2017	Registered Principal Register - Sec. 2(F) December 26, 2017
TECHIEGOLD	Grantor	RN: 3535262 SN: 77395986	February 13, 2008	November 18, 2008	Cancelled - Sec. 8 June 19, 2015
CAREERHOLDINGS	Grantor	RN: 3544890 SN: 77395976	February 13, 2008	December 9, 2008	Cancelled - Sec. 8 July 10, 2015
C. BRIDGES ASSOCIATES	Grantor	RN: 3599412 SN: 77280962	September 17, 2007	March 31, 2009	Cancelled - Sec. 8 November 6, 2015

JOBSPRING (Stylized)	Grantor	RN: 3887597 SN: 77821628	September 8, 2009	December 7, 2010	Cancelled - Sec. 8 July 14, 2017
WORKBRIDGE (Stylized)	Grantor	RN: 3887589 SN: 77820709	September 4, 2009	December 7, 2010	Cancelled - Sec. 8 July 14, 2017
REMINGTON INTERNATIONAL and Design	Grantor	RN: 2385292 SN: 75731888	June 18, 1999	September 12, 2000	Cancelled - Sec. 8 April 15, 2011
STRIDE & ASSOCIATES and Design	Grantor	RN: 2397362 SN: 75718426	June 1, 1999	October 24, 2000	Cancelled - Sec. 8 May 27, 2011
JOB PLACEMENT WITH A PULSE	Grantor	RN: 2455373 SN: 76066162	June 8, 2000	May 29, 2001	Cancelled - Sec. 8 December 30, 2011

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Applicant	Application Number	Application Date	Status
SEVENSTEP	Grantor	SN: 87420832	April 21, 2017	Published Principal Register - Sec. 2(F) March 6, 2018
TALENT AI	Grantor	SN: 87234057	November 11, 2016	Pending - Final Refusal Mailed September

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006823 FRAME: 0547

				21, 2017
TALENT AI	Grantor	SN: 87234065	November 11, 2016	Pending - Final Refusal Mailed September 21, 2017
TECHNOLOGY IN MOTION	Grantor	SN: 87570217	August 15, 2017	Pending - Non-Final Action Mailed November 16, 2017
TIMMY AWARDS	Grantor	SN: 87572791	August 17, 2017	Pending - Non-Final Action Mailed November 16, 2017

RECORDED: 12/20/2019